
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
to be held on Monday, 20 January 2020 at 4.30 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Thirkill
Farley
Tait

Smith Humphreys

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Mohammed
Nazir
Shafiq

Pollard Stubbs

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Chair of Children in Care Council
Inspector Kevin Taylor West Yorkshire Police
Sue Thompson Bradford District Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Sue Lowndes Bradford Education

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 434580
E-Mail: jill.bellll@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

 (Jill Bell – 01274 434580)

2.  DISCLOSUR
[...]
eting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580)

B.  BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  THROUGH CARE

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“N”) is to provide an update to the panel on developments in respect 
of the Leaving Well ‘app’ a pathway planning tool for care leavers.  

Recommended -

That the views of the Corporate Parenting Panel are sought.

(Emma Collingwood – 01274 37123)

1 - 6

5.  CHILDREN'S RIGHTS & ADVOCACY SERVICES

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will present a report 
(Document “O”) that provides an overview regarding the independent 
advocacy service that enables children and young people to be 
supported and heard in matters that affect them.

Recommended -

(1) That it be noted that National Youth Advocacy Service 
(NYAS) complete an annual report with more detail 
regarding ethnicity and age range for each of the areas that 
they are commissioned to provide a service for. It has been 
agreed that this will be included in the data that they 
provide on a quarterly basis. This will help enhance the 
understanding of how well our services support and enable 
children.

(2) That the recommendations in appendix 1 to Document “O” 
be considered and a further report be provided to the panel 
with an update regarding progress against the actions 
identified. 

(Amandip Johal – 01274 431620)

7 - 16



6.  CHILDRENS PARTICIPATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2019 
VIEWPOINT - WHAT ARE YOUNG PEOPLE TELLING US?

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will present a report 
(Document “P”) on the importance and different types of child 
participation within children looked after reviews. There is specific 
emphasis on the use of viewpoint as a tool for child participation with 
Bradford’s children. 

The report explains how viewpoint fits in with other types of 
participation as well as covering performance of completed 
questionnaires and what Bradford children are telling us through the 
use of viewpoint. 

The report also includes information on Bradford’s viewpoint user-
group, its functioning and findings.

Recommended -

(1) That the quartley reports available from Viewpoint are 
reviewed and discussed within the Viewpoint User group 
but are also shared with frontline service for discussion 
and review to help social workers to understand the 
experiences of children and young people.

(2) That reports from Viewpoint be used to inform training.

(3) That as part of the improvement work, the following be 
considered – 

o Completion and quality of lifestory work – how are 
children engaged in this work and the impact this has 
in terms of supporting children to understand their 
experiences.

o Indicators for what will make children feel settled and 
safe in placement – understanding the quality of 
placements through auditing and feedback from 
children through an adapted questionnaire.  

o Improving communication within the placement and 
with the social worker – work with the fostering and 
residential services and the Children In care Teams 
(after restructure) to understand some of the 
challenges for children to develop positive 
relationships with carers and social workers and how 
to navigate some of the barriers to improve better 
and improved communications. 

17 - 28



o Improved links between educations and Children’s 
Services to support an understanding of what 
education experiences are like for children as well as 
what support is available to help with homework. 

o Ensure that carers and children are aware of the 
leisure offer from Bradford Council.

(Imran Cheema – 01274 434530)

7.  PLACEMENT SUFFICIENCY

Looked After numbers in Bradford have risen to 1,257 since October 
2018 this rise has inevitably put pressure on ensuring sufficiency of 
placements. 
Bradford has 500 in house Foster Careers which are full with no 
placements available.  Bradford also has 11 in house Children’s homes 
and again these settings are full.  This requires Bradford to purchase 
placements from the market from both independent fostering agencies 
and residential home providers.  In the Bradford precedent spend for 
2019-20 is currently £19 million.  

The Temporary Peripatetic Head of Service will provide a verbal 
update for the Panel on the current data on placements, the risk and 
issues this poses and the actions that will be taken to address this 
issue. 

(Mark Trinder – 01274 
434254)

8.  WORK PLAN 2019/2020

The Panel’s Work Plan for 2019/20 is submitted for Member’s
consideration (Document “Q”).

29 - 34

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel to be held 
on 20th January 2020

N
Subject:  Through Care

Summary statement:

Leaving Well update – Pathway Planning Process for Care Leavers 

Mark Douglas Strategic Direct of 
Childrens 

Portfolio:  Children and Families

Report Contact:  Emma Collingwood
Phone: (01274) 437123
E-mail: emma.collingwood@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Serivces 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



1. SUMMARY

This report is to provide an update to the panel on developments in respect of the 
Leaving Well ‘app’ a pathway planning tool for care leavers.  

Local authorities have duties under the Children Act 1989 as amended by the 
Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000 towards care leavers.

Under Section 23 of the Leaving Care Act local authorities have duties to allocate a 
personal advisor and young people from 15 and ¾ must be provided with a 
pathway plan. 

The pathway plan should consider the care leaver’s need for support and 
assistance (which have already been identified in the previous assessments) and 
how best to meet these needs until the age of 21 (or longer if the young person is in 
education or training or requests an extension of support). 
Areas covered should inclu
[...]
t to investment going forward. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the views of the Corporate Parenting Panel are sought.  

11. APPENDICES
           None 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Page 6



Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel to be held 
on 20 January 2020

O
Subject:  

Children’s Rights & Advocacy Services

Summary statement:

Report overview regarding the independent advocacy service that enables children and 
young people to be supported and heard in matters that affect them.

Jenny Cryer 
Assistant Director 
Performance, commissioning and 
partnerships 

Portfolio:  

Children and Families 

Report Contact:  Amandip Johal Head of 
Service, Safeguarding Reviewing and 
Quality Assurance
Phone: 01274 431620 /  07773 248040
E-mail: amandip.johal@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) are commissioned to provide 
independent advocacy and support to children and young people for them to be 
heard and for them to understand and be empowered to exercise their rights.

 
1.2 The independent advocacy provided falls into three categories – 

 Advice and guidance on rights
 Support with regular meetings  
 Support to make a complaint 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 NYAS are commissioned to provide the following services – 

o Independent advocacy to children and young people who are in the care of 
Bradford MD Council either on a Care Order (full or interim) or via Section 20 
(voluntarily accommodated) of The Children Act 1989. 

o Provide Independent Visitors for Children in Care. An Independent Visitor 
(IV) is an adult volunteer who befriends and develops a long-term friendship 
with a young person in care. This can involve helping young people develop 
new interests, skills and hobbies or going on outings such as to the cinema, 
bowling or just a walk in the park. The volunteers are called ‘Independent 
V
[...]
ion to rights and entitlements. There is a low rate of referrals from 
this part of the service and further discussions are required to understand this. 

2.23. When the service has been used, the feedback provided highlights that it has been 
effective in resolving issues. One of the challenges to supporting young people 

Page 11



experiencing homelessness is being able to maintain contact with the young 
person. 

Promotion and Networking 

2.24 Children and Young people - All young people who have received a visit have 
been given information leaflets about NYAS and how to contact the Helpline. More 
recently children are being informed about the free NYAS App they can download. 

2.25 Children’s Services - NYAS have attended a number of team meetings to raise 
awareness about the service, including the Through Care Teams, IRO Team and 
CCHDT. NYAS have attended open day events and conferences to promote the 
service. This is a continuous process and it has been agreed that this will be 
revisited after the restructure. NYAS are also exploring which other services need 
to be informed of the service with the wider community to develop partnership 
working. 

2.26 NYAS would like to develop a drop in facility at Sir Henry Mitchell House one day a 
week where Social Workers and Team Managers will have access to the Senior 
Advocate to make enquires, discuss cases and make referrals. This will be 
implemented after the restructure. 

2.27 Children In Care Council - NYAS have attended the CICC and introduced the 
service to the children and young people who attend. It has been agreed that a drop 
in session once per month would be available to support more children and young 
people to access the Advocacy service if they wanted too. Dates and arrangements 
for this need to be planned and made available. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 None

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 N/A

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 N/A

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1N/A  

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

7.1.1 It is critical that the feedback and issues raised by children are listened to and 

Page 12



considered to ensure that the service is effective in supporting good outcomes. 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

N/A 

7.4COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

N/A  

7.5HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

N/A 

7.6TRADE UNION

N/A 

7.7WARD IMPLICATIONS

N/A 

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

N/A

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

7.9.1 Challenging and strengthening services to improve outcomes for Looked After 
children.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

N/A

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

N/A

9. OPTIONS

9.1 There is clear evidence that NYAS are supporting services by enabling child 
participation. It is a core service that needs to be strengthened with an 
understanding of how this provision can be developed to enable effective service 
provision for the children of Bradford.   

Page 13



10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That it be noted that NYAS complete an annual report with more detail regarding 
ethnicity and age range for each of the areas that they are commissioned to provide 
a service for. It has been agreed that this will be included in the data that they 
provide on a quarterly basis. This will help enhance the understanding of how well 
our services support and enable children.

10.2 That the recommendations in appendix 1 to Document “O” be considered and a 
further report be provided to the panel with an update regarding progress against 
the actions identified. 

11. APPENDICES

11.1 List of actions – appendix 1.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 None 

Page 14



List of Actions to improve Child Participation across the service

Independent Visitors 
Social workers to be reminded to update Independent visitors regarding any changes that 
happen to better meet the needs of children; this will also support impr
[...]
orate Parenting panel to be held 
on 20th Jan 2020

Subject:  P
Childrens Participation Report - December 2019
Viewpoint – What are young people telling us?

Summary statement:

This report presents the importance and different types of child participation within children 
looked after reviews. There is specific emphasis on the use of viewpoint as a tool for child 
participation with Bradford’s children. 

This report explains how viewpoint fits in with other types of participation as well as cover 
performance of completed questionnaire and what Bradford children are telling us through 
the completion of viewpoint. 

There is also information on Bradford’s viewpoint user-group, its functioning and findings.

Jenny Cryer
Assistant Director

Portfolio:  

Children and Families 

Report Contact:  
Imran Cheema 
Independent Reviewing Officers Team 
Manager
Phone: (01274) 434530
E-mail: Imran.cheemna@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents what Bradford children are telling us through the completion of 
viewpoint. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1  Participation

Participation has been found to help children and young people to:

 Feel connected to and committed to decisions.

 Have better decision-making and service tailoring.

 Feel empowered and more in control.

 Increase self-esteem and enhance their ability to manage stressful experiences.

 Be more adequately prepared for life events like leaving care.

 Be more protected and safeguarded.

2.2  Participation & Voice of the Child in Reviews (LAC age 4+) 

The two tables below present the different ways Bradford’s children have participated in 
their Looked after Reviews since April 2018 to present. 

1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019

Participation Type
Total no 
of CLA

Percentage 
%

PN1 Child attended & spoke for self 924 39.61%
PN2 Child attended - advocate spoke 13 0.56%
PN3 Child attended - gave views non verbally 9 0.39%
PN4 Child att
[...]
ts to refresh and drive 
completion of more questionnaires for children living in residential settings.

 Viewpoint is now tablet and smart phone compatible. Bradford’s children to be 
supported and encouraged to complete Viewpoint from their phone or tablet.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 There are no other considerations. 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 There is an annual licence fee for viewpoint. 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 N/A

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1 N/A

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

On speaking to the office of the chief executive there is nothing specific regarding 
children looked after and participation within Bradford’s equality objectives. 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

N/A

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

N/A

Page 25



7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

N/A

7.6 TRADE UNION

N/A

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

N/A.

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

Ensuring that children and young people have the opportunity to participate in their 
reviews to ensure that their wishes and experiences are heard and considered as 
part of the care planning process. 

Challenging and strengthening services to improve outcomes for all children in 
Bradford. 

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

N/A 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. OPTIONS
9.1 The viewpoint user group to continue to meet to improve performance, amending 

questionnaires, advising on any changes and dealing with all matters regarding 
viewpoint.

9.2 Review whether Viewpoint is the most effective way of capturing children’s 
experiences

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the quartley reports available from Viewpoint are reviewed and discussed 
within the Viewpoint User group but are also shared with frontline service for 
discussion and review; this will help social workers to understand the experiences 
of children and young people.

10.2 Reports from Viewpoint are used to inform training.
10.3 As part of the improvement work, the following is considered - 

Page 26



o Completion and quality of lifestory work – how are children engaged in this 
work and the impact this has in terms of supporting children to understand 
their experiences.

o Indicators for what will make children feel settled and safe in placement – 
understanding the quality of placements through auditing and feedback from 
children through an adapted questionnaire.  

o Improving communication within the placement and with the social worker – 
work with the fostering and residential services and the Children In care 
Teams (after restructure) to understand some of the challenges for children 
to develop positive relationships with carers and social workers and how to 
navigate some of the barriers to improve better and improved 
communications. 

o Improved links between educations and Children’s Services to support an 
understanding of what education experiences are like for children as well as 
what support is available to help with homework. 

o Ensure that carers and children are aware of the leisure offer from Bradford 
Council. 

11. APPENDICES

11.1 N/A

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 None

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Panel 2019/20 Forward Plan Q

Conservative Labour Lib Dem

Cllr Dale Smith Cllr Carol Thirkill (Chair) Cllr Julie Humphreys

Cllr Adrian Farley  (Dep Chair)

Cllr  Angela Tait

Alternates Alternates Alternates

Cllr Mike Pollard Cllr  Sarfraz Nazir Cllr Brendan Stubbs

Cllr  Nussrat Mohammed

Cllr Mohammed Shafiq

Non-voting Co-opted Members

Inspector Kevin Taylor West Yorkshire Police, Partnerships

Yasmin Umarji Senior Primary Partnership Manager, Education

Sue Thompson Designated Nurse – Safeguarding Children and LAC, CCG Collaboration

The Chair of the Children in Care Council

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 8/



CORPORATE PARENTING PANE
[...]
e telling us 
: Report  and discussion 

Imran Cheema 17/12/19 20/12/19
11am

7/1/20 10/1/20

P
age 31



Committee 
Room 1, City 
Hall (TBC)

 Leaving Well App 
feedback on views 

Emma 
Collingwood 

17/12/19 20/12/19
11am

7/1/20 10/1/20

 Corporate Parenting 
Report: Place 

Steve Hartley 17/12/19 20/12/19
11am

7/1/20 10/1/20

 Children’s rights and 
advocacy services 
(deferred from Nov 
Panel)

Amandip Johal 17/12/19 20/12/19
11am

7/1/20 10/1/20

 Sufficiency – Verbal Mark Trinder 17/12/19 20/12/19
11am

7/1/20 10/1/20

 Forward Plan Chair 

9th March 
2020

Business 
Meeting 
Committee 
Room 1, City 
Hall

 Permanence David Byrom 18/2/20 21/2/20
11am

25/2/20 28/2/20

 Through care service 
report 

David Byrom 18/2/20 21/2/20
11am

25/2/20 28/2/20

 Health Services for 
Children Looked After: 
CCG and health 
partners 

TBC 18/2/20 21/2/20
11am

25/2/20 28/2/20

P
age 32



 Corporate Parenting 
Report: Corporate 
Services

TBC 18/2/20 21/2/20
11am

25/2/20 28/2/20

 Forward Plan Chair

6th April 2020 Joint Meeting 
Committee 
Room 1, City 
Hall

 Education report on 
children  not in 
mainstream education, 
not in education and 
post 16 

Ken 
Poucher/Emma 
Collingwood 

17/3/20 20/3/20
11am

24/3/19 27/3/20

 Reg 44 report on 
children’s homes 

Suzanne 
Lythgow 

17/3/20 20/3/20
11am

24/3/19 27/3/20

 Corporate Parenting 
Report:: Health and 
Wellbeing

TBC 17/3/20 20/3/20
11am

24/3/19 27/3/20

 Forward Plan Chair

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 THROUGH CARE
	5 CHILDREN'S RIGHTS & ADVOCACY SERVICES
	6 CHILDRENS PARTICIPATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2019 VIEWPOINT - WHAT ARE YOUNG PEOPLE TELLING US?
	8 WORK PLAN 2019/2020



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held on Monday, 20 January 2020 in Committee Room 1 
- City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 7.00 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE
Thirkill
Tait

Pollard

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Chair of Children in Care Council

Sue Lowndes Bradford Education

Councillor Thirkill in the Chair

23.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

24.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

25.  THROUGH CARE

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “N”) 
provided an update to the panel on developments in respect of the Leaving Well 
‘app’ a pathway planning tool for care leavers.  



The Assistant Director explained that the Through Care was a pathway planning 
process for Bradford care leavers.  The feedback from young people had 
highlighted that the process required reform and therefore efforts were on going 
to find an appropriate base pathway planning tool.  Evidence showed that where 
a suitable model had been implemented, positive results had been seen.

The Local Authority had a duty under the Care Act to ensure that care leavers 
were given a care pathway.  The pathway planning process starts when a young 
person reaches 15 ½ -16 years and 3 months; 615 young people were eligible for 
a pathway plan.  Those over 21 were also provided with a slim line version of the 
pathway plan.  Within this context, and given resource pressures, the Service had 
gone on a journey and engaged with young people and IT partners over a 12 
month period to improve engagement and provide clarity in terms of pathway 
planning.  All Social workers now have a smart phone and tablet to communicate 
with young people, through an app based system.   A staged roll out had been 
undertaken and the early results were positive, with some evidence that not 
everyone was engaging with the technology.  Further take up would be 
encouraged, however existing systems can still be relied upon to bridge any gap.

The feedback from the roll out of the new system had been positive and the cost 
of implementation was modest. One of the benefits of the new system was the 
ability of young people to task their key workers with a to do list and young people 
could access the service 24 hours a days, with the provision to alert key workers 
to any problems and therefore the balance of power had now shifted to the young 
person.  There was an opportunity to expand this service and work was ongoing 
to evaluate the management data, with a view to improving services across 
different aspects of Children’s Social Care.

During the discussion  a Member ascertained information around management 
plans and what needed to be covered.  In response it was stated that the pathway 
planning from the App was uploaded on the system and work was on going on 
how this information could be better utilised in terms of better informing 
management plans.

In relation to a question on costing for plans going forward especially for those 
young people who were over 21, it was explained that a number of options could 
be looked  at with the new system, which would enable better transition planning 
to be done and that the App could be extended to those involved in transition 
services to provide a more holistic service going forward.

In response to a question on what other Local Authorities were doing in this area, 
it was explained that a number of Councils had developed similar systems, and 
that 20 Councils were part of the second pilot and Bradford was in regular contact 
with a number of Councils on how the App could be further improved.

In relation to a question on response times and how the App alerted key workers 
to a particular problem, it was explained that the App was essentially a 
communication tool and was not intended to replicate systems per se, and that 
any reviews with the young person would be undertaken in line with existing 
processes ie the care plan would be reviewed every 6 months.



Resolved –

(1) That the Corporate Parenting Panel welcomes the report from the 
Through Care team and the work undertaken to support young 
people to successfully engage and navigate the new application, 
to have a voice and a clear pathway plan to their future and 
aspirations.

(2) That the Corporate Parenting Panel supports this pilot and future 
plans for investment.  This will evidence and assist to quality assure 
service to our young people during the restructure.

ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services

26.  CHILDREN'S RIGHTS & ADVOCACY SERVICES

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services presented a report (Document “O”) 
that provided an overview regarding the independent advocacy service that 
enabled children and young people to be supported and heard in matters that 
affected them.

A comprehensive overview was given, details of which were contained in the 
report.  

During the discussion, a Member asked a question regarding the number of 
children who required support from independent visitors, it was explained that this 
was partly dependent on how much they were engaging with services as to the 
level of support required, and inevitably some independent visits would drop off.

In response to a question on what independent visits can actually give young 
people, it was explained that essentially it was a befriending scheme.

In response to a question regarding cost it was stressed that the Contract was for 
30 volunteers to provide the necessary support and that in addition advocates 
received a salary and expenses.

In terms of the independent visitors, quarterly meetings were undertaken and 
relevant information/action was communicated to the social work team.

Resolved -

(1) That the National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) complete an 
annual report with more detail regarding ethnicity and age range for 
each of the areas for which they are commissioned to provide a 
service. It has been agreed that this will be included in the data that 
they provide on a quarterly basis. This will help enhance the 
understanding of how well our services support and enable children. 



(2)    That a further report be provided to the Panel in 6 months time to 
include an update regarding progress against the actions identified; a 
review of closed cases and an analysis of the levels of satisfaction 
young people received in respect of Child Protection Services.

ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services 

27.  CHILDRENS PARTICIPATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2019 VIEWPOINT - 
WHAT ARE YOUNG PEOPLE TELLING US?

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services presented a report (Document “P”) 
on the importance and different types of child participation within children looked 
after reviews. There was a specific emphasis on the use of viewpoint as a tool for 
child participation with Bradford’s children. 

The report explained how viewpoint fits in with other types of participation as well 
as covering performance of completed questionnaires and what Bradford children 
are telling us through the use of viewpoint. 

The report also included information on Bradford’s viewpoint user-group, its 
functioning and findings.

A comprehensive overview was given, details of which were contained in the 
report, drawing attention to the fact that although the Viewpoint system was a 
versatile tool, take up was inadequate.

During the discussion and in response to a question on the technical problems 
facing Viewpoint, it was explained that there remained a number of barriers with 
the use of the system and although managers can access and collate information 
using Viewpoint, the message of using the system consistently was lacking.  To 
this end a proactive guide was being developed on how to use the system  for 
new and existing staff.

A Member commented that the poor take of the system was a concern, 
particularly as the Ofsted judgement in Children’s Social Care had pointed out 
that the voice of the child was a crucial aspect to capture going forward.  In 
response it was explained that there was a feeling the Viewpoint was seen as 
repetitive and the feedback from the Children in Care Council was that it was not 
effective in capturing the Children’s voice and therefore this had to be looked at.

A number of Members raised concerns at the number of responses Viewpoint had 
manage to capture and that 310 responses out of a possible 1245 was not a good 
response rate.  In response it was stressed that this was not the only participation 
tool that was being utilised and that functionality of the system was still good.  In 
addition there was a possibility of developing our own App based system and this 
would be looked at in conjunction with the Children in Care Council.  This could 
pose as an alternative to Viewpoint and could be more cost effectiveness.



The Chair commented on how managers engaged and used Viewpoint needed 
looking at and that the use of the system needed to be better regulated with new 
staff during the training phase. In essence there needed to be a smarter way on 
how Viewpoint was used.

Resolved –

(1) That a review be undertaken on whether Viewpoint is the most 
effective way of capturing Children’s experiences.

(2) That the quarterly reports available from Viewpoint are reviewed 
and discussed within the Viewpoint User group but are also 
shared with frontline service for discussion and review to help 
social workers to understand the experiences of children and young 
people.

(3) That reports from Viewpoint be used to inform training and that its 
profile be raised amongst practitioners. 

(4) That as part of the improvement work, the following be undertaken – 

(i) Completion and quality of life story work – how are children 
engaged in this work and the impact this has in terms of 
supporting children to understand their experiences.

(ii) Indicators for what will make children feel settled and safe in 
placement – understanding the quality of placements through 
auditing and feedback from children through an adapted 
questionnaire.  

(iii) Improving communication within the placement and with the social 
worker – work with the fostering and residential services and the 
Children In Care Teams to understand some of the challenges for 
children to develop positive relationships with carers and social 
workers and how to navigate some of the barriers to improve better 
and improved communications. 

(iv) Improved links between Education and Children’s Services to 
support an understanding of what education experiences are like 
for children as well as what support is available to help with 
homework. 

(v) Ensure that carers and children are aware of the leisure offer from 
Bradford Council.

(5) That alternatives to Viewpoint are explored and reported back to 
the Panel.

(6) That the completion of questionnaires used to inform Viewpoint 
are given priority in social work practice.

ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services



28.  PLACEMENT SUFFICIENCY

A verbal update was provided by on the number of children currently in care.  
Although the overall figures were increasing, the current figure stood at 1240 
children, with 256 children placed outside of the district.

The impetus going forward was to ensure that internal management system and 
structures were sufficiently robust to drive up improvements as well as stabilise 
the cost of care provision, which were very high in particular for children who had 
very specialist needs, and that those needs could only be met by placing them in 
very specialist provision, costs in this area could fluctuate wildly.

The Service was working hard to ensure stringent value for money was being 
applied and although there was a sufficiency issue in Bradford in terms of 
insufficient placement provision, the service was trying its level to manage this in 
a more sustainable manner.

During the discussion, it was explained that work with the CCGs was on going to 
get funding to support children in care. In addition driving up performance was 
key in reducing the number of children in care and to this end a revised senior 
management structure was being implemented by the new Strategic Director to 
drive up standards.

Resolved –

That the verbal update on Placement Sufficiency be welcomed and 
acknowledged as a valid and informative report.

NO ACTION

29.  WORK PLAN 2019/2020  

Resolved –

That the work plan 2019/20 be amended to include an item at the April 
meeting on EU Citizenship.

ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


